
No.

in the
Supreme Court
of the
United States

Term,

DOUGLAS HARRIE STEWART,
Petitioner,

vs.

CATHLEEN STODDARD, WARDEN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Kellie Ann Kulka
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY LLP
312 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 629-2714
Fax: (513) 333-4348
Email: kkulka@graydon.law
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INDEX OF APPENDICES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Proceedings in the State Trial Court	8
B. Proceedings in the State Appellate Courts.....	9
C. Proceedings in the District Court	10
D. Proceedings on Appeal.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
A. The Rule of Law Set Forth in <i>Lisenba</i> and <i>Estelle</i> is Sufficiently Broad to Apply to a Larger Category of Evidence.....	11
B. The Sixth Circuit Erroneously Found the Evidence Challenged by Mr. Stewart Categorically Differed Such That No Clearly Established Federal Law Applied.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Briceno v. Scribner</i> , 555 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986).....	16
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	7
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 83 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>George v. Angelone</i> , 100 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13, 14, 15
<i>James v. Soto</i> , 723 F. App'x 451 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. James v. Asuncion</i> , 139 S. Ct. 939, 203 L. Ed. 2d 133 (2019).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Lisenba v. People of State of California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Perrault v. Duncan</i> , 211 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 760 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	12

United States v. Berger,
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....20, 22

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....4, 5, 12, 19

Wood v. Quarterman,
503 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2007).....14, 15, 16

Wright v. West,
505 U.S. 277 (1992).....12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....4, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....*passim*

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit entered July 27, 2020.

Appendix B: Order Granting Certificate of Appealability entered September 20, 2018.

Appendix C: Order Approving and Adopting Report and Recommendation entered January 23, 2017.

Appendix D: Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate entered December 21, 2017.

Appendix E: Opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals entered September 11, 2012.

Appendix F: Order of the Michigan Supreme Court denying the application for leave to appeal the September 11, 2012 judgment of the Court of Appeals entered April 1, 2013.
